

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF BENGUET La Trinidad

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Tel/Fax No: 422-2004

NOTICE TO PROCEED

SEP-2/1 2020

MIKE A. IBAG

MANAGER/ Layad Gen. Engineering, Construction & Aggregates MB – 222 - C Longlong Road, Puguis, La Trinidad, Benguet

Dear Mr. Ibag:

Very truly yours,

With the attached contract agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given that work may commence on the **IMPROVEMENT ALONG MANKAYAN** — **BATO PROVINCIAL ROAD, BENGUET**, effective seven (7) calendar days at the time of receipt thereof by the contractor.

Thus, you shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms of the Agreement and in accordance with Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing the copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other copies to the procuring entity/Implementing Office.

Provincial Governor

Contract Cost: Php 4,998,905.60
Source of Fund: 20% PDF CY 2020
Start of Project: SEPTEMBER 29, 2020

Target date of Completion: DECEMBER 12, 2020

Actual Date of Completion:

Authorized Signature:

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on SEPT. 23, 2020

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this	_ day of _	SEP 15 2020	between HON.
MELCHOR D. DICLAS, Provincial Governor,			Capitol, La Trinidad,
Benguet, (hereinafter called the "Entity") and Lay	yad General	Engineering, Constr	uction & Aggregates
with office address at MB-222-C Longlong Roa	d, Puguis, L	a Trinidad, Benguet	(hereinafter called the
"Contractor').	140	10 11 W	

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute IMPROVEMENT ALONG MANKAYAN – BATO PROVINCIAL ROAD, BENGUET (hereinafter called "the Works" and the Entity has accepted the Bid for FOUR MILLION NINE HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIVE PESOS AND SIXTY CENTAVOS (P 4,998,905.60) by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, to wit:
 - (a) Drawings/Plans;
 - (b) Specifications:
 - (c) Public Bidding;
 - (d) Addenda and/or Supplemental/Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (e) Performance Security:
 - (f) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto:
 - (g) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Entity.
- 4. Failure to comply with the preceding statement shall be a ground for the termination of this contract and the imposition of appropriate penalties as provided under R.A. 9184.
- 5. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the Works and the remedying of defects wherein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of this Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by this Contract.

IN WITNESS whereof, the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

Signed, sealed, delivered by <u>HON. MELCHOR D. DICLAS</u> the **BENGUET PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT** (for the Entity).

M

Signed, sealed, delivered by MIKE IBAG the Layad General Engineering, Construction & Aggregates (for the Contractor). Binding Signature of PROCURING ENTITY Provincial Governor Benguet Province ng Signature of CONTRACTOR MIKEIB Layad General Engineering, Construction & Aggregates Signed/in the Presence of **BOCANOG** REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) MUNICIPALITY OF LA TRINIDAD)S.C. PROVINCE OF BENGUET.....) ACKNOWLEDGMENT BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the Province of Benguet and in the Municipality of La Trinidad on SEP 15 2020 this ____ day of _, personally appeared: HON. MELCHOR D. DICLAS, with Agency ID No.91323000053 and with Tax Income Number (TIN) 206-710-345 as competent evidence of identity; MIKE IBAG Proprietor, Layad General Engineering, Construction & Aggregates, with Driver's License ID No.A04-13-006702 valid until March 20,2024 and with competent evidence of identity, all known to me and to me known to be the same persons who signed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that the same is their voluntary act and free deed of the entities they respectively represented in this instances. This foregoing instrument consists of two (2) pages including this page wherein this acknowledgment is written and signed on each page thereof by the parties and their instrumental

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and at the place first above-mentioned.

Page No: 187 Doc. No: 39

witnesses.

Book No: 3

Series of 2019.

NARDO CASTANEDA TACYO
Notary Public for Benguet Province until December 31, 2020
Room 306 J & F Ireneo Building, Km. 5, La Trinidad, Benguet
PTR No. 6232346 / 01-06-2020 / Benguet
IBP No. 03143 / 01-06-2020 / Baguio-Benguet
Roll No. 73069 / 06-18-19 / Manila / TIN 457-162-396
Mobile no. 0930-381-5496 / Email: nardotacyo@yahoo.com



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF BENGUET La Trinidad

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

(Infrastructure)

MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE - INFRASTRUCTURE HELD ON JULY 27, 2020 AT THE PEO CONFERENCE HALL, WANGAL, LA TRINIDAD, BENGUET.

COPY FURNISHED **PGO**

Name

Signature

Date

PBO

Name

Signature

Date

PAccO

Name

Signature

Date

PTO

Name

Signature

Date

PEO

Name

Signature

Date

PRESENT:

ENGR RENY T. TABDI, BAC Chairperson, Presiding ENGR ELFREN Q. GAUDIA, BAC Vice Chairperson ENGR FRANCIS N. DITAN, BAC Member ATTY SUNNY G. SACLA, BAC Member

ABSENT:

MS FIDELA LUIS, BAC Member MS LYDIA K. TICDONEN, BAC Member

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING AWARD

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-07-27a

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF PROJECTS TO THE LOWER/LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BIDDERS.

WHEREAS, the Technical Working Group (TWG) post qualification report dated July 20, 2020 was presented and reviewed, BAC Member Francis N. Ditan moved for the adoption and was seconded by BAC Vice Chairperson Elfren Q. Gaudia;

WHEREAS, based on the adopted TWG report, BAC Member Sunny G. Sacla moved for the recommendation of award for the following Public Bidding projects. This was seconded by BAC Vice Chairperson Elfren Q. Gaudia;

BAC Infra Resolution No. 2020-07-27b

~

Page 1 of 4

PUBLIC BIDDING: PROJECTS OPENED ON FEBRUARY 20, 2020

1) Item no. 4

CONSTRUCTION	ON OF MULTI-PURPOSE STAGE,
	PORTS CENTER, WANGAL, LA
TRINIDAD	
LA TRINIDAD,	BENGUET
SB1 - 17738	
SB #1 2017 - GF	
P2,450,037.20	
RANK	BID AS EVALUATED
2 ND LCB	P 2,433,736.01
	(Responsive No Corrections)
1 ST LCB	P 2,151,285.89
	(Non-Responsive)
	BENGUET SP TRINIDAD LA TRINIDAD, SB1 - 17738 SB #1 2017 - 0 P2,450,037.20 RANK 2 ND LCB

PUBLIC BIDDING: PROJECTS OPENED ON MARCH 05, 2020

2) Item no. 5			
Name of Project	IMPROVEMEN	T ALONG	PUGO -
	BALANGABAN	G PROVINCIA	L ROAD
Project Location	TUBA, BENGU	ET	
Project No.	20010		
Source of Fund	20% PDF 2020		
ABC (Total Project Cost)	P5,000,000.00		
BIDDER:	RANK	BID AS	EVALUATED
ANAS CONSTRUCTION Proprietor: DIONISIO L. ANAS	2 ND LCB	including 1.20%	P 4,935,091.70 If amount as evaluated discount is lower by Php t as evaluated including will prevail)
CAMROCK CONSTRUCTION	3 RD LCB		P 4,995,555.24
YBETAG CONSTRUCTION	1 ST LCB		P 4,243,517.80 (Non-Responsive)

PUBLIC BIDDING: PROJECTS OPENED ON JUNE 05, 2020

3) Item no. 5

Name of Project	IMPROVEMEN PROVINCIAL I	T ALONG	MANKAYAN -	BATO
Project Location	MANKAYAN, BENGUET			
Project No.	20011			
Source of Fund	20% PDF 2020			
ABC (Total Project Cost)	P5,000,000.00			
BIDDER:	RANK	BID	AS EVALUATED)
LAYAD GENERAL ENGINEERING, CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATES Proprietor: MIKE A. IBAG	LONE BIDDER	(Responsive	P 4,998, e No Corrections)	905.60

Page 2 of 4

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVED, as it is hereby done to RECOMMEND to the Local Chief Executive, that the projects be awarded to the bidders who offered the lower/lowest calculated and responsive bid as stated above;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to forward this resolution to Honorable Melchor D. Diclas, M.D., Provincial Governor for his approval. Let copies hereof be furnished to the Provincial Budget Office, Provincial Accounting Office, Provincial Treasury Office and the Provincial Auditors Office for their ready reference and file. Likewise, a copy furnished to the Provincial Engineering Office for their further appropriate action and implementation;

DONE, at the Provincial Engineering Office, Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet this 27th day of July 2020;

0-07-2Vb

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:				
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O				
\$				
Absent	Absent			
MS. FIDELA LUIS	MS. LYDIA K. TICDONEN			
Member	Member			
144-400)				
ATTY. SUNNY G. SACLA Member	ENGR. FRANCIS N. DITAN Member			
ENGR. ELFREN Q. GAUDIA Vice Chairman				
ENGR. RENY T TABDI				
Cháirperson – Presiding Officer APPROVED:				
MELCHOR D. DICLAS, M.D. Provincial Governor				
Date of Approval				

RST/ES/JRG/WFD'20